

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-014

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE (9) NINE REPLACEMENT VEHICLES FOR THE COMMUNITY SERVICES, PARKS AND RECREATION AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$229,261 FROM FIVE STAR FORD THROUGH THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL PURCHASING COOPERATIVE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the FY 2012-2013 Fixed Asset budget for vehicle and equipment replacement includes \$270,400 for the purchase of nine (9) replacement vehicles for the Community Services, Parks and Recreation and Fire Departments; and,

WHEREAS, City Administration prepared vehicle specifications and requested a quotation from the Houston-Galveston Area Council Purchasing Cooperative; and,

WHEREAS, City Administration has determined that vehicles which meet specifications can be purchased from Five Star Ford through the Houston-Galveston Area Council Purchasing Cooperative for the amount of \$229,261; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas, finds it to be in the public interest to purchase the above described vehicles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take such action as necessary to purchase nine vehicles from Five Star Ford through the Houston-Galveston Area Council Purchasing Cooperative in the total amount of \$229,261.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2013.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Angela Kelly, City Secretary

William P. Glancy, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Peter G. Smith, City Attorney

_